By: Police Introduced: 04/26/10 Public Hearing: 05/10/10 Adopted: 05/10/10

CITY OF WASILLA ORDINANCE SERIAL NO. 10-16

AN ORDINANCE OF THE WASILLA CITY COUNCIL AMENDING THE FY10 POLICE DEPARTMENT BUDGET BY ACCEPTING AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS FROM THE EDWARD BYRNE MEMORIAL JUSTICE ASSISTANCE GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$22,017 TO COVER THE PURCHASE OF A VEHICLE FOR THE INVESTIGATION DRUG UNIT.

Section 1. Classification. This is non-code ordinance

Section 2. Purpose. To amend the FY10 Police Department budget by accepting and appropriating funds in the amount of \$22,017 from the Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) program to the Police Department's budget for purchase of a vehicle for the Investigations Drug Unit. These funds are the remainder of funds accepted in Ordinance Serial No. 10-04, where the total was \$57,250 of which \$35,233 was appropriated for a digital evidence locker for the Police Department.

Section 3.Appropriation.The funds are appropriated to the following:
001-4222-420.80-80\$22,017

Section 4. Source of Funds. Edward Byrne Memorial JAG 001-4200-331.12-02 \$22,017

Section 5. Effective date. This ordinance shall take effect upon adoption by the Wasilla City Council.

ADOPTED by the Wasilla City Council on May 10, 2010. E E. RURRIGHT. Mavor ATTEST: [SEAL]

KRISTIE SMITHERS, MMC, City Clerk

VOTE: Hall, Harris, Holler, Katkus, and Woodruff in favor. Larson absent.



Ordinance Serial No. 10-16: AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF WASILLA TO AMEND THE FY-10 BUDGET BY ACCEPTING AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS FROM THE EDWARD BYRNE MEMORIAL JUSTICE ASSISTANCE GRANT (JAG) IN THE AMOUNT OF \$22,017 FOR WASILLA POLICE DEPARTMENT TO COVER PURCHASE OF A VEHICLE FOR THE INVESTIGATION DRUG UNIT.

Agenda of: April 26, 2010 Originator: Interim Chief Larry Dickerson Date: April 2, 2010

Route to:	Department	Signature/Date
Х	Chief of Police	Lang Inda
X	Finance Director	Al photo 19/2010
X	Interim Deputy Administrator	Manen Lol
X	City Clerk	- Honika
FISCAL IMPACT: X yes \$22,017 or no Funds Available yes no		
Account name/number: Edward Byrne Memorial JAG 001-4200-331.12-02 \$22,017		

Other Expenditures

001-4222-420.80-80 \$22,017

Attachments:

SUMMARY STATEMENT: Accepting and appropriating funds received from the Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant in the amount of \$22,017 to cover purchase of a vehicle for the Investigations Drug Unit. These funds are the remainder of funds accepted in Ordinance 10-04, where the total was \$57,250 and \$35,233 of that total has been previously appropriated for a digital evidence locker for the Police Department.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Approve the adoption of Ordinance Serial No. 10-16.